
CO# Proposed or
Approved Date CCMR Approved CCMR# Amount Account Number

(xxx-xxxx-xxx-xx.xx) Updated Contract Amount % Change in 
Contract

1   $19,587.17 363-8934-493.69-03 $7,935,952.17 0.25%

2 $16,510.02 354-56201-900-400-921015 $7,952,462.19 0.46%

3 $46,063.00 354-56201-900-400-921015 $7,998,525.19 1.04%

4 $47,383.00 354-56201-900-400-921015 $8,045,908.19 1.64%

5 $8,045,908.19 1.64%

6 $8,045,908.19 1.64%

7 $8,045,908.19 1.64%

8 $8,045,908.19 1.64%

9 $8,045,908.19 1.64%

10 $8,045,908.19 1.64%

Project Manager/Date Dept. Head Signature/Date

Recommended: Recommended:

Dir. Of Procurement & Contract Mgmt/Date Director of Finance/Date

Recommended: Approved/Disapproved:

City Attorney/Date City Manager/Date

CHANGE ORDER(S) FOR
Chaparral Pump Station

(Project Name)

Department/Division:
Vendor Name:
Original Contract Amount:
Date CCMR Approved:

Engineering Services
SSP Industries, LP
$7,916,365.00
02/27/24

Bid No.:

CCMR No.:

24-21

24-036R

HISTORY OF CHANGE ORDERS

NOTE

1. If individual Change Order request is ≥ $50,000, please attach CCMR in front of Change
Order request for Council approval
2 No Change Order can cumulatively be greater than 25% of awarded contract amount

Increase for realignment of 24-inch transmission main

Increase for reconstruction of water tank drainage flume

BRIEF Reason for Change Order Request (must fit in allotted space)

Increase due to additional site excavation and dirt haul off

Increases and decreases as outlined in attached change order 

Approved
Proposed

Proposed
Approved

Approved

Approved

Approved

Proposed

Proposed

Proposed

Approved
Proposed

Approved
Proposed

Approved
Proposed

Approved
Proposed

Approved
Proposed
Approved
Proposed

Approved
Proposed
Approved
Proposed



July 2018 

CoK BN: 18-XX 

June 2021 

CoK BN: 21-32 

CHANGE ORDER FORM 

Change Order No.  4  

Date of Issuance:  04/14/2025  Effective Date:    
 

Project Name:  Chaparral Pump Station Re-Bid Owner's Contract No.:  PO 242471 

Owner:  City of Killeen Date of Contract:  March 18, 2024 

Contractor:  SSP Industries, LP Project No.: KIL17231 

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents: 

Description: 

(Reference RCP-003) Change to the tank overflow drainage flume: Price change of $47,383.00, no change in time. 

Reason for Change Order: 

(Reference RCP-003) The tank drainage flume currently drains to an existing stock pond on the adjacent property. The adjacent property 

owner plans to fill the pond and develop houses.  The tank drainage flume is being adjusted to slow down the flow, spread out the flow 

and direct the flow downstream of the stock pond.   

 

Attachments (list documents supporting change): 

   Request for Change Proposal RCP-003 – Tank Overflow Drainage Flume Revision 

 
 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES: 
  

Original Contract Price: Original Contract Times: Working days Calendar days 

Substantial completion (days):  720  (03/08/2026)  

$  7,916,365.00  Ready for final payment (days):  790  (05/17/2026) 

Increase from previously approved Change Orders No.    

1  to No.   3 : 

Increase from previously approved Change Orders No. 1 to 

No.   3  : 

Substantial completion (days): 26  

$  82,160.19  Ready for final payment (days): 26  

Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order: 

Substantial completion (days):  746  (04/03/2026)  

$  7,998,525.19  Ready for final payment (days):  816  (06/12/2026)  
 

Increase of this Change Order: Increase of this Change Order: 

Substantial completion (days):  0  

$  47,383.00  Ready for final payment (days):  0  

 

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: 

Substantial completion (days):  746  (04/03/2026)  

$  8,045,908.19  Ready for final payment (days):  816  (06/12/2026)  

RECOMMENDED: ACCEPTED: ACCEPTED: 

By: By: By: 

 

Engineer (Authorized Signature) Owner (Authorized Signature) Contractor (Authorized Signature) 
 

Date:    Date: Date: 

 
 

Change Order Form – EJCDC C-941 00 63 63 - 1 
October 2021 

CoK BN: XX-XX 

X 

04/14/2025 11:38:14 AM

April 14, 2025 04/17/2025



Request for Change Proposal

Project Chaparral Pump Station Project Number

Owner City of Killeen KIL17231

Builder SSP Industries, LP

Designer Freese and Nichols, Inc.

CM Jorge Garces

RCP No. RCP-003 Builder Submittal No.

Specification

Drawing / Detail C-1, C-2, DT-3, DT-6, DT-7

NOTIFICATION TO BUILDER

The Owner proposes to make the following additions, modifications or deletions to the work described in
the Contract Documents. Authorization to proceed with these changes must be approved by Field Order or
Change Order in accordance with the Contract Documents, prior to commencing the work involved.

Submit a Price/Credit Proposal with detailed cost breakdown of labor, materials, equipment and all other costs
related to this change. Impacts on Contract Time shall be shown in a revised schedule, included with the
submitted proposal.

Comments Revisions to the tank overflow drainage flume.

Attachment RCP-003-Tank Overflow Drainage Flume Revisions-Jorge Garces-Pending.pdf

Submitted By Jorge Garces Date 02/18/2025

BUILDER'S RESPONSE

We respond to your request as follows:

We submit the attached Price/Credit Proposal with detailed cost breakdown and revised schedule for performing
the described change.

Cost Impact $47,383.00

Time Impact 0 Days

Comments Revisions to the tank overflow drainage flume.

Attachments RCP-003-Tank Overflow Drainage Flume Revisions-Jorge Garces-Pending.pdf
RCP-003-Tank Overflow Drainage Flume Revisions-Nathan Brooks-Pending.pdf

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER'S RESPONSE



Status Change Order will be Issued

Action Final Distribution

Comments Recommend for approval.

Returned By Jorge Garces Date 03/28/2025



Owner:

Item # Qty

1 1

2 1

3 1

4 1

5 1

6 1

City of Killeen

Freese and Nichols c/o: 

3453 N. PanAm Expy, San Antonio, Texas 78219

February 26, 2025

-$2,313.00

2749 Chaparral Rd, Killeen, TX 76542

Change Order Pricing 

Project Location:

3751 Chaparral Rd. 

Killeen, TX

Chaparral Pump Station - Revised EST Overflow Flume (RCP-003)Project Name:

Phone: (254)699-2115, Fax: (254)554-6164

P.O. Box # 690159, Killeen, Texas  76549

Jared Potts

Quote #:

Prepared By:

May 27, 2025

DEDUCT Concrete Placement of 

Flume (item no. 75 on SOV)

Ron Fournier 

Daniel Stoutenburg

Quote By:

Attn:  

ADD Rework EST Overflow Concrete Provide Labor, Materials, and Equipment for the following: Saw cutting 

existing walls and floors at EST overflow flume box, breakup saw cut concrete and prep area for new concrete with 

compacted native soil, form and rebar for updated floor and walls, 6 CY of concrete placement for revised floor and walls, 

wreck all formwork, haul off of spoils, and clean up. 

LS

Expiration Date:

DEDUCT Rip Rap Placement at end of Flume Remove Labor, Materials, and Equipment for the following (Item 

no. 76 on SOV): 200 SF of bedding and rip rap placement.

DEDUCT Concrete Placement of Flume Remove Labor, Materials, and Equipment for the following (Item no. 75 

on SOV): 15 SY of concrete placement and finish out.

SSP Industries, LP

SCOPE:

-$2,156.00-$2,156.00

Unit Price Unit Total

LS

Unit Issue

DEDUCT Demolition and Prep of 

Flume (item no. 74 on SOV)

DEDUCT Demolition and Prep of Flume Remove Labor, Materials, and Equipment for the following (Item no. 74 

on SOV): All demo and prepatory work for existing flume revisions. 

25057-02 

Bid Date:

ADD New Concrete Flume Provide Labor, Materials, and Equipment for the following: Saw cutting and demolishing 

existing flume entirely, prep proposed area with compacted native soil, form and rebar for new concrete flume, 13 CY of 

concrete placement for new concrete flume, (2) grating structures at fence, haul off of spoils, and clean up. 

Description

DEDUCT Rip Rap (item no. 76 on 

SOV)

LS -$1,872.00 -$1,872.00

ADD New Rip Rap End Treatments Provide Labor, Materials, and Equipment for the following: 12 SY of 24" rip 

rap and bedding placement, 63 SY of 8" rip rap and bedding placement, haul off of spoils, and clean up. 

ADD Rework EST Overflow Concrete LS $16,737.00 $16,737.00

-$2,313.00

Pricing per revised design sheets dated 02/07/2025 and RCP-003 dated 02/18/2025.

Total Cost

We are pleased to announce that we are now a registered certified HUB Woman Owned Business - Certification # 35625.

All material is guaranteed to be as specified. All work to be completed in a professional manner according to standard practices. Any alteration or deviation from above specs involving extra costs will be 

executed only upon written orders & will be an extra charge over and above the estimate. All agreements are contingent upon delays beyond our control.  Purchaser agrees to pay all costs of finance charges & 

collection fees, including attorney’s fees. License numbers: M-19245 & TACLB005229E.  Sec 8A of the plumbing license law requires that any plumbing contract in the State of Texas must contain the name, 

mailing address and phone number of the Texas State Board of Plumbing Examiners.  That address is as follows:  929 E. 41
st
, P.O. Box 4200, Austin, Texas  78765, (512) 458-2145, (800) 845-6584.  Sec 

75.70(m) of 16 TEXADMIN CODE regarding A/C & Refrigeration contracting states a license holder must have the following info: TX Dept. of Lic. & Reg., P. O. Box # 12157, Austin, Texas  78711, (800) 

803-9202.

Pipeline, Plant, Site Utilities and Commercial Plumbing30 Years of Customer Service

ADD New Concrete Flume LS $24,180.00 $24,180.00

$47,383.00

ADD New Rip Rap LS $12,807.00 $12,807.00

Page 1 of 1



//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

////
////

////
////

////
////

////
////

////
////

////
////

////
////

////
////

////
////

////
////

////
////

////
////

////
////

////
////

////
////

////
////

////
////

////
////

////
////

////
////

////
////

////
////

24 DI W24 DI W

24W

24
W

24
W

24
W

10
FM

10
FM

10
FM

10
FM

10
FM

10
FM

10
FM

////////////////////////////

//
//

//
//

////

//// ////

////

////

////

20
 D

I W

24W

UE

U
E

U
E

U
E

U
E

U
E

U
E

U
E

U
E

U
E

U
E

U
E

U
E

U
E

U
E

UE

WWWWWWWWWWW

10
FM

10
FM

10FM 10FM

24W24W

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

XXXXXXXXXXX

OH
E

OH
E

OH
E

OH
E

OH
E

OH
E

OH
E

OH
E

OH
E

OH
E

OH
E

OH
E

OH
E

W
V

W
V

W
V

W
V

BO
LL

AR
D

(T
YP

)

W
AT

ER
M

AN
HO

LE
(T

YP
)

PP
W

IR
E 

FE
N

CE

WIRE FENCE

W
BW

 L
AN

D
IN

VE
ST

M
EN

TS
, L

P
PA

RT
 O

F
CA

LL
ED

 1
16

5.
40

0 
AC

RE
S

(D
O

C.
 N

o.
 2

01
3-

15
53

5)

W
BW

 L
AN

D
IN

VE
ST

M
EN

TS
, L

P
RE

M
AI

N
DE

R 
O

F
CA

LL
ED

 1
16

5.
40

0 
AC

RE
S

(D
O

C.
 N

o.
 2

01
3-

15
53

5)

TH
O

M
AS

 E
. W

HI
TE

HE
AD

CA
LL

ED
 2

.5
26

 A
CR

ES
(V

O
L.

 8
62

, P
G.

 4
05

)

24
" C

M
P

1/
2"

 IR
 S

ET
W

/ M
&

A 
CA

P

0.
55

1 
AC

CHAPARRAL ROAD

25
' W

CI
D 

#1
 E

SM
T.

1/
2"

 IR
 S

ET
W

/ M
&

A 
CA

P

1/
2"

 IR
 S

ET
W

/ M
&

A 
CA

P
36

W
36

W
36

W
36

W
36

W
36

W
36

W

15
' A

CC
ES

S 
ES

M
T.

W
BW

 L
AN

D
IN

VE
ST

M
EN

TS
, L

P
RE

M
AI

N
DE

R 
O

F
CA

LL
ED

 1
16

5.
40

0 
AC

RE
S

(D
O

C.
 N

o.
 2

01
3-

15
53

5)

CP
 #

1
1/

2"
 IR

 S
ET

W
/ M

&
A 

CA
P

N
=1

03
49

46
1.

42
E=

31
12

65
4.

55

CP
 #

2
1/

2"
 IR

 S
ET

W
/ M

&
A 

CA
P

N
=1

03
49

16
4.

49
E=

31
12

54
3.

86

1/
2"

 IR
 S

ET
W

/ M
&

A 
CA

P

88
0

88
5

88
5

87
9

88
1

88
2

88
2

88
3

88
3

88
4

88
4

88
6

88
6

88
7

88
7

880

885

885

885

879

881

882

883

884

886

886

886

887

888

888

889

885

88
5

885

883

88
4

886

88
7

88
8888

888

888

889

EX
IS

TI
N

G
1.

5 
M

G
EL

EV
AT

ED
ST

O
RA

GE
 T

AN
K

F.
F.

 8
86

.0

EX
. 3

6"
 C

90
0 

DR
-2

5 
BE

LL
CO

U
N

TY
 W

CI
D 

N
O

. 1
W

AT
ER

 L
IN

E 
(F

IE
LD

 V
ER

IF
Y)

LI
M

IT
S 

O
F

CO
N

ST
RU

CT
IO

N

13
0'

50
'

25
'

AP
PR

O
X.

R.
O

.W
. L

IN
E

EX
. 2

5'
 W

CI
D 

#1
EA

SE
M

EN
T

PR
O

P.
 5

' P
U

BL
IC

U
TI

LI
TY

 E
AS

EM
EN

T

CO
N

TR
AC

TO
R 

TO
PR

O
TE

CT
 E

XI
ST

IN
G 

FE
N

CE

888

CO
N

TR
AC

TO
R 

TO
 P

RO
VI

DE
TE

M
PO

RA
RY

 F
EN

CI
N

G 
TO

PR
O

TE
CT

 L
IV

ES
TO

CK
 A

RO
U

N
D

LI
M

IT
S 

O
F 

CO
N

ST
RU

CT
IO

N

PR
O

P.
 S

O
D 

(T
YP

)
EX

. C
HE

M
IC

AL
BU

IL
DI

N
G

PR
O

P.
 G

EN
ER

AT
O

R 
PA

D
(R

E:
 S

TR
U

CT
. S

HE
ET

S)

PR
O

P.
 T

RA
N

SF
O

RM
ER

(R
E:

 E
LE

C.
 S

HE
ET

S)

PR
O

P.
 8

'
PE

RI
M

ET
ER

 F
EN

CE
(R

E:
 2

/D
T-

3)

PR
O

P.
 P

U
M

P 
ST

AT
IO

N
(R

E:
 M

-1
)

PR
O

P.
 S

O
D 

(T
YP

)

PR
O

P.
 F

LO
W

M
ET

ER
 V

AU
LT

(R
E:

 D
T-

1)

AS
PH

AL
T 

DR
IV

EW
AY

(R
E 

C-
3)

PR
O

P.
 2

4"
SU

CT
IO

N
 W

L
(R

E:
 C

-4
)

EX
. S

TA
BI

LI
ZE

D
CO

N
ST

RU
CT

IO
N

EN
TR

AN
CE

PR
O

P.
BO

LL
AR

DS
(R

E:
 4

/D
T-

2)

EX
. W

L
PR

O
P.

 2
4"

DI
SC

HA
RG

E 
W

L
(R

E:
 C

-4
)

CO
N

C.
 S

IT
E 

PA
VI

N
G

(R
E:

 C
-3

)

PR
O

P.
 2

4"
DI

SC
HA

RG
E 

W
L

(R
E:

 C
-4

)

EX
. 1

2'
 W

ID
E 

M
AN

U
AL

SW
IN

G 
GA

TE

PR
O

P.
 E

N
TR

AN
CE

GA
TE

 (R
E:

 1
/D

T-
3)

PR
O

P.
 1

0"
 F

O
RC

E 
M

AI
N

(R
E:

 C
-6

)

SU
M

P
DI

SC
HA

RG
E

PI
PI

N
G

EX
. F

LO
W

M
ET

ER
 V

AU
LT

PR
O

P.
 B

O
LL

AR
DS

(R
E:

 S
TR

U
CT

. S
HE

ET
S)

PR
O

P.
 R

EM
O

VA
BL

E
BO

LL
AR

DS
 (R

E:
 5

/D
T-

2)

1 
1/

2-
CL

S-
PV

C

1/
2-

LA
S-

PV
C

2-
TW

-P
VC

PR
O

P.
 S

EE
DI

N
G

PR
O

P.
 B

O
LL

AR
DS

(R
E:

 4
/D

T-
2)

SE
E 

N
O

TE
 6

.

AP
PR

O
XI

M
AT

E 
LO

CA
TI

O
N

O
F 

PU
LL

 B
O

X

24
" R

O
CK

 R
IP

-R
AP

RE
: D

ET
AI

L 
1,

 S
HE

ET
 D

T-
6

8"
 R

O
CK

RI
P-

RA
P

RE
: D

ET
AI

L 
4,

SH
EE

T 
DT

-6

6'
6'

IN
ST

AL
L 

5 
BA

FF
LE

BL
O

CK
S

SE
E 

DE
TA

IL
 2

,
SH

EE
T 

DT
-6

O
PE

N
IN

G 
U

N
DE

R 
FE

N
CE

(T
YP

 3
 P

LA
CE

S)
RE

: D
ET

AI
L 

5 
SH

EE
T 

DT
-3

GE
N

ER
AT

O
R

X
X

X
X

X

36
W

CP
 #

3
1/

2"
 IR

 S
ET

W
/ M

&
A 

CA
P

N
=1

03
48

83
0.

30
E=

31
12

87
5.

81

SH
EE

T

SE
Q

.

this sheet, adjust scale.
drawing. If not one inch on 
Bar is one inch on original 

ISSUE NO.

VERIFY SCALE
01

DATE BYF&N JOB NO.

FILE NAME

KIL17231

DEC 2023

CHECKED

REVISED

DRAWN

DESIGNED

DATE

CITY OF KILLEEN, TEXAS

Pl
ot

 D
at

e:
 2

/1
0/

20
25

 1
:3

9 
PM

   
Pl

ot
 B

y:
 0

25
68

   
Fi

le
na

m
e:

 N
:\

W
TU

\P
S 

AN
D 

ES
T\

Dr
aw

in
gs

\P
S\

CV
-P

ST
-P

L-
SI

TE
.d

w
g 

   

CV-PST-PL-SITE.dwg

Last Saved: 2/10/2025 1:36 PM   Saved By: 02568
Filename: N:\WTU\PS AND EST\Drawings\PS\CV-PST-PL-SITE.dwg
ACAD Rel: 24.2s (LMS Tech)

Freese and Nichols, Inc.
Texas Registered Engineering Firm F-2144

CHAPARRAL PUMP STATION
10431 Morado Circle Building 5
Suite 300
Austin, Texas 78759
Phone - (512) 617-3100
Web - www.freese.com

CIVIL

PROPOSED SITE AND YARD PIPING PLAN

C-
1 5AL

LMR

.
DGS

NORTH

SC
AL

E 
IN

 F
EE

T

0
40

'
20

'

SI
TE

 P
LA

N
1"

=2
0'

1 C-
1

CA
U

TI
O

N
!!

!
EX

IS
TI

N
G 

U
N

DE
RG

RO
U

N
D 

AN
D

O
VE

RH
EA

D 
U

TI
LI

TI
ES

 IN
 T

HE
 A

RE
A.

48
 H

O
U

RS
 P

RI
O

R 
TO

CO
N

ST
RU

CT
IO

N
 C

O
N

TA
CT

TE
XA

S8
11

N
O

TE
S:

1.
CO

N
TR

AC
TO

R 
TO

 V
ER

IF
Y 

LO
CA

TI
O

N
 A

N
D 

DE
PT

H 
O

F 
AL

L 
U

TI
LI

TI
ES

 P
RI

O
R 

TO
BE

GI
N

N
IN

G 
O

F 
CO

N
ST

RU
CT

IO
N

.

2.
TH

E 
EX

IS
TE

N
CE

 A
N

D 
LO

CA
TI

O
N

S 
O

F 
AL

L 
KN

O
W

N
 U

N
DE

RG
RO

U
N

D 
U

TI
LI

TI
ES

SH
O

W
N

 O
N

 T
HE

 D
RA

W
IN

GS
 W

ER
E 

O
BT

AI
N

ED
 F

RO
M

 A
VA

IL
AB

LE
 R

EC
O

RD
S

AN
D 

AR
E 

AP
PR

O
XI

M
AT

E.
 N

EI
TH

ER
 T

HE
 O

W
N

ER
 N

O
R 

TH
E 

EN
GI

N
EE

R 
AS

SU
M

ES
AN

Y 
RE

SP
O

N
SI

BI
LI

TY
 F

O
R 

U
TI

LI
TI

ES
 N

O
T 

SH
O

W
N

 O
R 

N
O

T 
IN

 T
HE

 L
O

CA
TI

O
N

SH
O

W
N

. T
HE

 C
O

N
TR

AC
TO

R 
TO

 D
ET

ER
M

IN
E 

TH
E 

DE
PT

H 
AN

D 
LO

CA
TI

O
N

 O
F

EX
IS

TI
N

G 
U

N
DE

RG
RO

U
N

D 
U

TI
LI

TI
ES

 P
RI

O
R 

TO
 T

RE
N

CH
IN

G 
AN

D 
TO

 B
E

RE
Q

U
IR

ED
 T

O
 T

AK
E 

AN
Y 

PR
EC

AU
TI

O
N

AR
Y 

M
EA

SU
RE

S 
TO

 P
RO

TE
CT

 A
LL

 L
IN

ES
SH

O
W

N
 A

N
D/

O
R 

AN
Y 

O
TH

ER
 U

N
DE

RG
RO

U
N

D 
U

TI
LI

TI
ES

 N
O

T 
O

N
 R

EC
O

RD
 O

R
N

O
T 

SH
O

W
N

 O
N

 T
HE

 P
LA

N
S.

 C
O

N
TR

AC
TO

R 
TO

 B
E 

RE
SP

O
N

SI
BL

E 
FO

R
CO

N
TA

CT
IN

G 
AL

L 
FR

AN
CH

IS
E 

AN
D 

CI
TY

 U
TI

LI
TI

ES
 P

RI
O

R 
TO

 C
O

N
ST

RU
CT

IO
N

.
CO

O
RD

IN
AT

IO
N

 W
IT

H 
FR

AN
CH

IS
E 

U
TI

LI
TY

 C
O

M
PA

N
IE

S 
AN

D 
LO

CA
TI

N
G

SH
O

W
N

 O
R 

N
O

T 
SH

O
W

N
 E

XI
ST

IN
G 

U
TI

LI
TI

ES
 T

O
 B

E 
SU

BS
ID

IA
RY

 T
O

 T
HE

 P
IP

E
IN

ST
AL

LA
TI

O
N

 B
ID

 IT
EM

. D
IG

TE
SS

 T
IC

KE
TS

 T
O

 B
E 

SU
BM

IT
TE

D 
PR

IO
R 

TO
CO

N
ST

RU
CT

IO
N

.

3.
CO

N
TR

AC
TO

R 
M

AY
 U

TI
LI

ZE
 T

HE
 R

EM
AI

N
IN

G 
SI

TE
 F

O
R 

ST
AG

IN
G 

DU
RI

N
G

CO
N

ST
RU

CT
IO

N
. C

O
N

TR
AC

TO
R 

TO
 C

LE
AN

 S
IT

E 
AN

D 
RE

TU
RN

 T
O

 O
RI

GI
N

AL
CO

N
TO

U
RS

 A
N

D 
M

AI
N

TA
IN

 E
XI

ST
IN

G 
DR

AI
N

AG
E 

PA
TT

ER
N

S 
O

U
TS

ID
E 

O
F

PR
O

PO
SE

D 
GR

AD
IN

G 
AR

EA
 U

PO
N

 C
O

M
PL

ET
IO

N
. S

IT
E 

TO
 B

E 
RE

TU
RN

ED
 T

O
O

RI
GI

N
AL

 C
O

N
DI

TI
O

N
 O

R 
BE

TT
ER

. C
O

N
TR

AC
TO

R 
TO

 N
O

T 
U

SE
 T

HE
 R

O
AD

W
AY

FO
R 

ST
AG

IN
G.

4.
CO

N
TR

AC
TO

R 
SH

AL
L 

RE
GR

AD
E 

AL
L 

DI
ST

U
RB

ED
 R

O
AD

SI
DE

 D
IT

CH
ES

 A
T 

A
M

IN
IM

U
M

 G
RA

DE
 O

F 
0.

1%
 W

IT
H 

A 
M

AX
IM

U
M

 S
ID

E 
SL

O
PE

 O
F 

3:
1 

(4
:1

PR
EF

ER
RE

D)
. R

O
AD

SI
DE

 D
IT

CH
 B

O
TT

O
M

S 
SH

AL
L 

BE
 A

T 
LE

AS
T 

2-
FE

ET
 W

ID
E.

RO
AD

SI
DE

 D
IT

CH
 S

HA
LL

 B
E 

CO
M

PL
ET

EL
Y 

CO
N

TA
IN

ED
 W

IT
HI

N
 T

HE
 R

O
AD

RI
GH

T-
O

F-
W

AY
. T

HE
RE

 S
HA

LL
 B

E 
A 

M
IN

IM
U

M
 O

F 
4-

FE
ET

 F
RO

M
 T

HE
 E

DG
E 

O
F

TH
E 

PA
VE

M
EN

T 
AN

D 
TH

E 
IN

SI
DE

 H
IG

H 
BA

N
K 

O
F 

RO
AD

SI
DE

 D
IT

CH
. T

HE
RE

SH
AL

L 
BE

 A
 M

IN
IM

U
M

 D
IS

TA
N

CE
 O

F 
2-

FE
ET

 B
ET

W
EE

N
 T

HE
 O

U
TS

ID
E 

HI
GH

BA
N

K 
O

F 
TH

E 
DI

TC
H 

AN
D 

TH
E 

RO
AD

 R
IG

HT
-O

F-
W

AY
.

5.
AL

L 
BU

RI
ED

 P
IP

IN
G 

JO
IN

TS
, F

IT
TI

N
GS

 A
N

D 
VA

LV
ES

 M
U

ST
 B

E 
M

EC
HA

N
IC

AL
LY

RE
ST

RA
IN

ED
 U

N
LE

SS
 O

TH
ER

W
IS

E 
IN

DI
CA

TE
D 

IN
 T

HE
 P

LA
N

S.

6.
RE

M
O

VE
 E

XI
ST

IN
G 

FE
N

CE
 A

RO
U

N
D 

TH
E 

CH
EM

IC
AL

 B
U

IL
DI

N
G 

AF
TE

R
PR

O
PO

SE
D 

8'
 F

EN
CE

 IS
 IN

ST
AL

LE
D.

  T
HI

S 
IS

 O
PE

RA
TI

O
N

 W
AT

ER
 F

AC
IL

IT
Y 

AN
D

N
EE

DS
 T

O
 H

AV
E 

A 
SE

CU
RI

TY
 F

EN
CE

 A
RO

U
N

D 
TH

E 
CH

EM
IC

AL
 B

U
IL

DI
N

G 
PE

R
ST

AT
E 

RE
Q

U
IR

EM
EN

TS
.

MATCH LINE A-A

MATCH LINE A-A

N
O

TE
:

1.
CO

N
TR

AC
TO

R 
SH

AL
L 

U
SE

 T
HE

 P
RO

VI
DE

D 
CO

N
TR

O
L 

IN
FO

RM
AT

IO
N

 T
O

ES
TA

BL
IS

H 
AN

D 
PL

AC
E 

TH
EI

R 
O

W
N

 C
O

N
TR

O
L 

PO
IN

TS
 O

F 
RE

FE
RE

N
CE

TH
AT

 W
IL

L 
N

O
T 

BE
 D

IS
TU

RB
ED

 B
Y 

CO
N

ST
RU

CT
IO

N
 P

RO
CE

SS
ES

.

DA
TU

M
 B

AS
E 

N
O

TE
:

CO
O

RD
IN

AT
ES

 A
N

D 
BE

AR
IN

GS
 S

HO
W

N
 H

ER
EO

N
AR

E 
ST

AT
E 

PL
AN

E 
(N

AD
 8

3)
 F

O
R 

TH
E 

TE
XA

S
CE

N
TR

AL
 Z

O
N

E.
AL

L 
DI

ST
AN

CE
S 

AR
E 

SU
RF

AC
E.

SU
RF

AC
E 

TO
 G

RI
D 

SC
AL

E 
FA

CT
O

R=
0.

99
98

85
01

32

1

1

1RCP-002DGS02/07/2025

02/13/2025 11:12:52 AM



//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

//
//

////
////

////
////

////
////

////
////

////
////

////
////

////
////

24W

24
W

10
FM

10
FM

10
FM

10
FM

UE UE

U
E

U
E

U
E

U
E

U
E

U
E

U
E

U
E

U
E

U
E

U
E

U
E

88
0

88
5

88
587

9

88
1

88
288

2

88
388

3

88
4

88
488

6

88
6

88
7

88
7

880

885

885

885

879

881

882

883

884

886

886

885

88
5

88
4

885

883

88
4

88
4

885

885

884

884

886

887

880

885

879

881

88
2

88
3

88
4

88
5

88
4

1

2

3 4

7
8 9

10

11
12

13
14

15

5

16

17

18

19
6

88
5.

89
88

5.
98

88
5.

89
88

5.
98

88
5.

89

88
5.

98

88
5.

89

88
5.

98

88
5.

89

88
5.

98

88
5.

98
88

5.
81

88
5.

81
88

5.
98

88
5.

74

88
5.

38

88
5.

38

88
5.

88
88

5.
88

88
5.

88

88
3.

49

88
5.

32

88
4.

76

88
4.

76

88
5.

88

88
5.

89
88

5.
98

88
4.

47

88
4.

39

88
3.

98
88

3.
90

88
4.

47
88

3.
98

88
3.

90
88

4.
39

88
5.

39

88
5.

39

88
5.

48

88
5.

48

88
5.

31

88
4.

00

88
4.

00

88
4.

70

88
4.

50

88
5.

48

88
5.

39

88
5.

39

88
5.

48

88
5.

88
88

5.
81

88
5.

89

88
5.

98

88
5.

89

88
5.

9888
5.

48

88
5.

48

88
5.

48

88
5.

48

88
5.

51

88
5.

51

22

23

24

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X

O
HE

O
HE

O
HE

O
HE

O
HE

O
HE

O
HE

O
HE

O
HE

O
HE

O
HE

O
HE

O
HE

O
HE

O
HE

O
HE

O
HE

O
HE

88
5.

83

88
4.

70 88
3.

70

88
3.

60

88
4.

00

SH
EE

T

SE
Q

.

this sheet, adjust scale.
drawing. If not one inch on 
Bar is one inch on original 

ISSUE NO.

VERIFY SCALE
01

DATE BYF&N JOB NO.

FILE NAME

KIL17231

DEC 2023

CHECKED

REVISED

DRAWN

DESIGNED

DATE

CITY OF KILLEEN, TEXAS

Pl
ot

 D
at

e:
 2

/1
0/

20
25

 5
:2

5 
PM

   
Pl

ot
 B

y:
 0

29
44

   
Fi

le
na

m
e:

 N
:\

IF
\D

ra
w

in
gs

\C
V-

AL
L-

PL
-G

RA
D-

PS
-E

J2
.d

w
g 

   

CV-ALL-PL-GRAD-PS-EJ2.dwg

Last Saved: 2/10/2025 5:24 PM   Saved By: 02944
Filename: N:\IF\Drawings\CV-ALL-PL-GRAD-PS-EJ2.dwg
ACAD Rel: 24.2s (LMS Tech)

Freese and Nichols, Inc.
Texas Registered Engineering Firm F-2144

CHAPARRAL PUMP STATION
10431 Morado Circle Building 5
Suite 300
Austin, Texas 78759
Phone - (512) 617-3100
Web - www.freese.com

CIVIL

PUMP STATION PAVING
AND GRADING PLAN

C-
2 6IDW

IDW

.
BMB

NORTH

SI
TE

 P
AV

IN
G 

AN
D 

GR
AD

IN
G 

PL
AN

1"
=1

0'

1 -

CA
U

TI
O

N
!!

!
EX

IS
TI

N
G 

U
N

DE
RG

RO
U

N
D 

AN
D

O
VE

RH
EA

D 
U

TI
LI

TI
ES

 IN
 T

HE
 A

RE
A.

48
 H

O
U

RS
 P

RI
O

R 
TO

CO
N

ST
RU

CT
IO

N
 C

O
N

TA
CT

81
1

SC
AL

E 
IN

 F
EE

T

20
'

10
'

0

LE
GE

N
D

88
5

88
5

88
5.

00

88
5.

00

TO
P 

O
F 

PA
VE

M
EN

T

N
AT

U
RA

L 
GR

O
U

N
D

FL
O

W
LI

N
E

EX
IS

TI
N

G 
CO

N
TO

U
RS

PR
O

PO
SE

D 
CO

N
TO

U
RS

EX
IS

TI
N

G 
ES

T
FF

=8
86

.0
0

FP
=8

84
.9

2

N
O

TE
S:

1.
CO

N
TR

AC
TO

R 
TO

 V
ER

IF
Y 

LO
CA

TI
O

N
 A

N
D

DE
PT

H 
O

F 
AL

L 
U

TI
LI

TI
ES

 P
RI

O
R 

TO
BE

GI
N

N
IN

G 
O

F 
CO

N
ST

RU
CT

IO
N

.

2.
TH

E 
EX

IS
TE

N
CE

 A
N

D 
LO

CA
TI

O
N

S 
O

F 
AL

L
KN

O
W

N
 U

N
DE

RG
RO

U
N

D 
U

TI
LI

TI
ES

SH
O

W
N

 O
N

 T
HE

 D
RA

W
IN

GS
 W

ER
E

O
BT

AI
N

ED
 F

RO
M

 A
VA

IL
AB

LE
 R

EC
O

RD
S

AN
D 

AR
E 

AP
PR

O
XI

M
AT

E.
 N

EI
TH

ER
 T

HE
O

W
N

ER
 N

O
R 

TH
E 

EN
GI

N
EE

R 
AS

SU
M

ES
AN

Y 
RE

SP
O

N
SI

BI
LI

TY
 F

O
R 

U
TI

LI
TI

ES
 N

O
T

SH
O

W
N

 O
R 

N
O

T 
IN

 T
HE

 L
O

CA
TI

O
N

SH
O

W
N

. T
HE

 C
O

N
TR

AC
TO

R 
TO

DE
TE

RM
IN

E 
TH

E 
DE

PT
H 

AN
D 

LO
CA

TI
O

N
O

F 
EX

IS
TI

N
G 

U
N

DE
RG

RO
U

N
D 

U
TI

LI
TI

ES
PR

IO
R 

TO
 T

RE
N

CH
IN

G 
AN

D 
TO

 B
E

RE
Q

U
IR

ED
 T

O
 T

AK
E 

AN
Y 

PR
EC

AU
TI

O
N

AR
Y

M
EA

SU
RE

S 
TO

 P
RO

TE
CT

 A
LL

 L
IN

ES
SH

O
W

N
 A

N
D/

O
R 

AN
Y 

O
TH

ER
U

N
DE

RG
RO

U
N

D 
U

TI
LI

TI
ES

 N
O

T 
O

N
RE

CO
RD

 O
R 

N
O

T 
SH

O
W

N
 O

N
 T

HE
 P

LA
N

S.
CO

N
TR

AC
TO

R 
TO

 B
E 

RE
SP

O
N

SI
BL

E 
FO

R
CO

N
TA

CT
IN

G 
AL

L 
FR

AN
CH

IS
E 

AN
D 

CI
TY

U
TI

LI
TI

ES
 P

RI
O

R 
TO

 C
O

N
ST

RU
CT

IO
N

.
CO

O
RD

IN
AT

IO
N

 W
IT

H 
FR

AN
CH

IS
E 

U
TI

LI
TY

CO
M

PA
N

IE
S 

AN
D 

LO
CA

TI
N

G 
SH

O
W

N
 O

R
N

O
T 

SH
O

W
N

 E
XI

ST
IN

G 
U

TI
LI

TI
ES

 T
O

 B
E

SU
BS

ID
IA

RY
 T

O
 T

HE
 P

IP
E 

IN
ST

AL
LA

TI
O

N
BI

D 
IT

EM
. D

IG
TE

SS
 T

IC
KE

TS
 T

O
 B

E
SU

BM
IT

TE
D 

PR
IO

R 
TO

 C
O

N
ST

RU
CT

IO
N

.

3.
CO

N
TR

AC
TO

R 
M

AY
 U

TI
LI

ZE
 T

HE
RE

M
AI

N
IN

G 
SI

TE
 F

O
R 

ST
AG

IN
G 

DU
RI

N
G

CO
N

ST
RU

CT
IO

N
. C

O
N

TR
AC

TO
R 

TO
 C

LE
AN

SI
TE

 A
N

D 
RE

TU
RN

 T
O

 O
RI

GI
N

AL
CO

N
TO

U
RS

 U
PO

N
 C

O
M

PL
ET

IO
N

. S
IT

E 
TO

BE
 R

ET
U

RN
ED

 T
O

 O
RI

GI
N

AL
 C

O
N

DI
TI

O
N

O
R 

BE
TT

ER
. C

O
N

TR
AC

TO
R 

TO
 N

O
T 

U
SE

TH
E 

RO
AD

W
AY

 F
O

R 
ST

AG
IN

G.

PU
M

P 
ST

AT
IO

N
FF

=8
86

.0
0

FP
=8

85
.8

8

FP
=8

85
.0

0

PR
O

PO
SE

D 
DR

AI
N

AG
E 

AR
EA

,
SE

E 
SH

EE
T 

SW
-2

PR
O

PO
SE

D 
DR

AI
N

AG
E 

SW
AL

E,
SE

E 
SH

EE
T 

SW
-4

PR
O

PO
SE

D 
VA

LL
EY

 G
U

TT
ER

, S
EE

 D
ET

AI
L

3 
SH

EE
T 

SW
-4

88
6

88
5

88
4

88
3

885

884

885

885

884

PR
O

PO
SE

D 
SO

D

MATCH LINE - SEE SHEET C-3

CO
O

RD
IN

AT
E 

PO
IN

TS
,

RE
FE

R 
TO

 C
-3

HE
AV

Y 
DU

TY
 A

SP
HA

LT
PA

VI
N

G,
 R

EF
ER

 T
O

 D
T-

2

11

HE
AV

Y 
DU

TY
 C

O
N

CR
ET

E
PA

VI
N

G,
 R

EF
ER

 T
O

 D
T-

2

PU
BL

IC
 E

AS
EM

EN
T

ST
O

N
E 

RI
PR

AP
, R

EF
ER

 T
O

 S
W

-4

CO
N

CR
ET

E 
LO

W
 W

AT
ER

CR
O

SS
IN

G,
 R

EF
ER

 T
O

 S
W

-4

1

1    RFI #2                                                               IDW  3/18/20242/10/2025



SH
EE

T

SE
Q

.

this sheet, adjust scale.
drawing. If not one inch on 
Bar is one inch on original 

ISSUE NO.

VERIFY SCALE
01

DATE BYF&N JOB NO.

FILE NAME

KIL17231

DEC 2023

CHECKED

REVISED

DRAWN

DESIGNED

DATE

CITY OF KILLEEN, TEXAS

Pl
ot

 D
at

e:
 2

/1
0/

20
25

 1
:2

9 
PM

   
Pl

ot
 B

y:
 0

25
68

   
Fi

le
na

m
e:

 N
:\

W
TU

\P
S 

AN
D 

ES
T\

Dr
aw

in
gs

\P
S\

CV
-P

ST
-D

T-
PA

VE
.d

w
g 

   

CV-PST-DT-PAVE.dwg

Last Saved: 2/4/2025 1:19 PM   Saved By: 02568
Filename: N:\WTU\PS AND EST\Drawings\PS\CV-PST-DT-PAVE.dwg
ACAD Rel: 24.2s (LMS Tech)

Freese and Nichols, Inc.
Texas Registered Engineering Firm F-2144

CHAPARRAL PUMP STATION
10431 Morado Circle Building 5
Suite 300
Austin, Texas 78759
Phone - (512) 617-3100
Web - www.freese.com

CIVIL DETAILS

SITE FENCE DETAILS I

DT
-3

17AL

LMR

.
DGS

FENCE / GATE HEIGHT = 8'

13
'-0

" G
AT

E 
O

PE
N

IN
G

DE
TA

IL
 A

EN
TR

Y 
DO

U
BL

E 
GA

TE
 D

ET
AI

L
N

O
T 

TO
 S

CA
LE

1 -

BA
CK

 V
IE

W

TO
P 

VI
EW

DE
TA

IL
 A

N
O

T 
TO

 S
CA

LE

3
DE

TA
IL

 B
N

O
T 

TO
 S

CA
LE

4

FR
O

N
T 

VI
EW

TO
P 

VI
EW

PO
ST

 A
N

D 
FO

O
TI

N
G 

RE
Q

U
IR

EM
EN

TS
SH

AL
L 

BE
 D

ET
ER

M
IN

ED
 B

Y 
FE

N
CE

SU
PP

LI
ER

 A
N

D 
M

AY
 V

AR
Y 

BY
 S

O
IL

TY
PE

, F
IE

LD
 C

O
N

DI
TI

O
N

S 
AN

D
AP

PL
IC

AT
IO

N

FU
LL

 M
IG

 W
EL

D
AR

O
U

N
D 

EA
CH

HI
N

GE

DE
TA

IL
 B

24
"

6"

3" 3"
3"

#3
 @

 9
"

CE
N

TE
RS

#3
 @

 1
8"

CE
N

TE
RS

EL
EV

. V
AR

IE
S

SE
E 

GR
AD

IN
G

PL
AN

2 -

M
O

W
 S

TR
IP

 T
YP

IC
AL

CR
O

SS
 S

EC
TI

O
N

N
O

T 
TO

 S
CA

LE

6"
 C

LA
SS

-A
 C

O
N

C.
BL

O
CK

 T
O

 B
E

FU
RN

IS
HE

D 
BY

CO
N

TR
AC

TO
R

6"

M
O

W
 S

TR
IP

(R
E:

 2
/D

T-
3)

PR
EC

AS
T 

CO
N

CR
ET

E 
FE

N
CE

(F
EN

CE
CR

ET
E 

AM
ER

IC
A,

 IN
C.

SP
LI

T-
FA

CE
 C

M
U

 S
TY

LE
,

CO
N

CR
ET

EX
 S

O
N

O
M

A 
ST

O
N

E
LO

O
K 

ST
YL

E,
 O

R 
AP

PR
O

VE
D

EQ
U

AL
.

4"
(M

AX
)

FO
O

TI
N

G 
RE

Q
U

IR
EM

EN
TS

 S
HA

LL
 B

E
DE

TE
RM

IN
ED

 B
Y 

FE
N

CE
 S

U
PP

LI
ER

AN
D 

M
AY

 V
AR

Y 
BY

 S
O

IL
 T

YP
E,

 F
IE

LD
CO

N
DI

TI
O

N
S 

AN
D 

AP
PL

IC
AT

IO
N

FE
N

CE
 P

AN
EL

(R
E:

 D
T-

4)

1"
Ø

 S
O

LI
D 

RO
D 

W
IT

H 
2"

x2
"

AN
GL

E 
W

EL
DE

D 
TO

 R
O

D 
FO

R
M

O
U

N
TI

N
G 

TO
 F

EN
CE

 W
IT

H
1/

2"
Ø

 B
O

LT
 T

HR
O

U
GH

FE
N

CE
. H

O
T 

DI
P 

GA
LV

. A
FT

ER
FA

BR
IC

AT
IO

N

2"

1.
25

"Ø
 S

CH
. 4

0 
IR

O
N

 P
IP

E
FO

R 
SL

EE
VE

FE
N

CE
CR

ET
E

5"
 T

HI
CK

 C
O

N
C.

 R
IP

RA
P

4"
MIN.

VARIES

(FIELD VARIFY)

FE
N

CE
 D

ET
AI

L 
@

 D
IT

CH
N

O
T 

TO
 S

CA
LE

6
DT

-3

MIN.

2' TY
P.

 6
" T

HI
CK

 C
O

N
CR

ET
E 

RI
PR

AP
RE

IN
FO

RC
ED

 W
IT

H 
4 

#3
 @

 9
" C

/C
 E

W

EX
IS

T.
GR

AD
E

FE
N

CE
RE

TE
 F

EN
CE 2'

EX
IS

T.
GR

AD
E

1'
-2

" M
AX

.

2"
x2

" A
N

GL
E 

BO
LT

ED
 T

O
TH

RO
U

GH
 F

EN
CE

CO
N

CR
ET

E 
DI

TC
H 

SE
CT

IO
N

 @
 F

EN
CE

N
O

T 
TO

 S
CA

LE

5
DT

-3

M
O

W
 S

TR
IP

DE
TA

IL
 2

TH
IS

 S
HE

ET
.

℄ 
PR

O
P.

 D
IT

CH

6
DT

-3

6"

1

1RCP-002 TANK OVERFLOW MODIFICATIONSDGS10/24/2024

02/13/2025 11:13:17 AM



6"

BA
FF

LE
 B

LO
CK

(T
YP

. O
F 

5)

3"
 C

LR
.

(T
YP

)

#4
 B

AR
 W

/ 1
2"

HO
O

K 
(2

 E
.W

., 
4

PE
R 

BL
O

CK
)

8"

8"

CITY DETAILS

MISCELLANEOUS CITY DETAILS II

DT
-6

20AL

LMR

.
DGS

SH
EE

T

SE
Q

.

this sheet, adjust scale.
drawing. If not one inch on 
Bar is one inch on original 

ISSUE NO.

VERIFY SCALE
01

DATE BYF&N JOB NO.

FILE NAME

KIL17231

DEC 2023

CHECKED

REVISED

DRAWN

DESIGNED

DATE

CITY OF KILLEEN, TEXAS

Pl
ot

 D
at

e:
 2

/1
1/

20
25

 9
:5

3 
AM

   
Pl

ot
 B

y:
 0

25
68

   
Fi

le
na

m
e:

 N
:\

W
TU

\P
S 

AN
D 

ES
T\

Dr
aw

in
gs

\P
S\

CV
-P

ST
-D

T-
CI

TY
.d

w
g 

   

CV-PST-DT-CITY.dwg

Last Saved: 2/11/2025 9:51 AM   Saved By: 02568
Filename: N:\WTU\PS AND EST\Drawings\PS\CV-PST-DT-CITY.dwg
ACAD Rel: 24.2s (LMS Tech)

Freese and Nichols, Inc.
Texas Registered Engineering Firm F-2144

CHAPARRAL PUMP STATION
10431 Morado Circle Building 5
Suite 300
Austin, Texas 78759
Phone - (512) 617-3100
Web - www.freese.com

BA
FF

LE
 B

LO
CK

 D
ET

AI
L

N
O

T 
TO

 S
CA

LE

2
DT

-6

#4
 B

AR
S 

@
18

" O
.C

.E
.W

.

CO
N

CR
ET

E 
RI

P 
RA

P 
SW

AL
E

N
O

T 
TO

 S
CA

LE

3
DT

-6

7
1

VA
IR

ES

6"
(TYP)

12"

6"

12"

6"

6"
MIN.

24"
MIN.

8"
 R

O
CK

 R
IP

RA
P

6"
 B

ED
DI

N
G

8"
 R

O
CK

 R
IP

 R
AP

 D
ET

AI
L

N
O

T 
TO

 S
CA

LE

4
DT

-6

GR
AD

AT
IO

N
 F

O
R 

BE
DD

IN
G

SI
EV

E 
SI

ZE
 S

Q
U

AR
E 

M
SH

PE
RC

EN
T 

PA
SS

IN
G

3 
IN

CH
10

0

1-
1/

2 
IN

CH
55

-1
00

3/
4 

IN
CH

25
-6

0

3/
8 

IN
CH

5-
10

N
O

.4
0-

10

GR
AD

AT
IO

N
 F

O
R 

RI
PR

AP

SI
EV

E 
SI

ZE
 S

Q
U

AR
E 

M
SH

PE
RC

EN
T 

PA
SS

IN
G

10
 IN

CH
10

0

8 
IN

CH
70

-1
00

6 
IN

CH
50

-7
5

3 
IN

CH
20

-4
0

1 
1/

2 
IN

CH
0-

15

6"
MIN.

24"
MIN.

24
" R

O
CK

 R
IP

RA
P

6"
 B

ED
DI

N
G

24
" R

O
CK

 R
IP

 R
AP

 D
ET

AI
L

N
O

T 
TO

 S
CA

LE

1
DT

-6

GR
AD

AT
IO

N
 F

O
R 

BE
DD

IN
G

SI
EV

E 
SI

ZE
 S

Q
U

AR
E 

M
SH

PE
RC

EN
T 

PA
SS

IN
G

3 
IN

CH
10

0

1-
1/

2 
IN

CH
55

-1
00

3/
4 

IN
CH

25
-6

0

3/
8 

IN
CH

5-
10

N
O

.4
0-

10

GR
AD

AT
IO

N
 F

O
R 

RI
PR

AP

SI
EV

E 
SI

ZE
 S

Q
U

AR
E 

M
SH

PE
RC

EN
T 

PA
SS

IN
G

30
 IN

CH
10

0

24
 IN

CH
65

-1
00

18
 IN

CH
45

-7
5

12
 IN

CH
25

-5
0

8 
IN

CH
10

-3
0

6 
IN

CH
0-

15

1

1RCP-002 TANK OVERFLOW MODIFICATIONSDGS2/13/2025

02/13/2025 11:13:17 AM



EX
IS

T 
16

"
O

VE
RF

LO
W

 P
IP

IN
G

SA
W

 C
U

T
EX

IS
T 

W
AL

L

EX
IS

T 
16

"x
90

°
EL

BO
W

4'
-0

"
RE

M
O

VE
CO

N
CR

ET
E

4'-0"

6'
-6

"

1'
-0

"

1'-0"
6'-0"

SA
W

 C
U

T
EX

IS
T 

SL
AB

5'-6"

1'
-0

"

SA
W

 C
U

T 
W

AL
L 

W
/ 1

2"
 #

4 
DO

W
EL

S
@

 1
2"

 C
/C

, S
EE

 A
DH

ES
IV

E 
AN

CH
O

R
N

O
TE

S 
O

N
 S

HE
ET

 S
-1

1'
-0

"
1'

-6
"

M
AT

CH
 E

XI
ST

HE
IG

HT
 O

F 
W

AL
L

#4
 @

 1
2"

 C
/C

,
EW

, E
F

 #4
 @

 1
2"

 C
/C

,
EW

, E
F

#4
x3

0"
 A

DH
 D

O
W

EL
 @

 1
2"

 C
/C

, E
F,

 8
" E

M
BE

D
(R

E:
 S

-1
 A

DH
ES

IV
E 

DO
W

EL
 N

O
TE

S)

PE
RM

IS
SI

BL
E

CO
N

ST
RU

CT
IO

N
 JO

IN
T

4'
-0

"

1'
-0

"

1'-0"

3'
-6

"

EX
IS

T 
16

" O
VE

RF
LO

W
PI

PI
N

G

@
 1

2"
 C

/C
, E

F
#4

2" CL
R

(T
YP

)

2"
CLR

(TYP)

3"
CLR

ST
D 

HO
O

K

#4
x3

0"
 A

DH
 D

O
W

EL
 @

 1
2"

 C
/C

, E
F,

 8
" E

M
BE

D
(R

E:
 S

-1
 A

DH
ES

IV
E 

DO
W

EL
 N

O
TE

S)

#4
 @

 1
2"

 C
/C

, E
F

#4
 S

TI
RR

U
PS

@
 1

2"
 C

/C

CO
N

CR
ET

E 
SW

AL
E

SE
E 

DE
TA

IL
 3

 S
HE

ET
 D

T-
6

5'-6"

EX
PA

N
SI

O
N

 JO
IN

T,
W

/ S
EA

LA
N

T

1/
2"

x1
3"

 S
M

O
O

TH
 D

O
W

EL
 @

 1
2"

 C
/C

, E
/F

,
6"

 E
M

BE
D,

 1
" C

O
M

PR
ES

SI
BL

E 
EN

D 
CA

P

#4
 B

AR

1'-0"

@
 1

2"
 C

/C
, E

F
#4

#4
 B

AR

#4
 @

 1
2"

 C
/C

, E
/W

, E
/F

EX
IS

T 
16

"
O

VE
RF

LO
W

 P
IP

IN
G

1'
-0

"
#3

 S
TI

RR
U

PS
@

 1
2 

C/
C

1'
-0

"

2'-0"

2"
CLR

(TYP)

M
AT

CH
 E

XI
ST

HE
IG

HT
 O

F 
W

AL
L

3"
CLR

#4
 @

 1
2"

 C
/C

, E
F

SLOPE

EX
IS

T 
16

"
O

VE
RF

LO
W

 P
IP

IN
G

EX
IS

T 
16

"x
90

°
EL

BO
W

#4
x3

0"
 A

DH
 D

O
W

EL
 @

 1
2"

 C
/C

, E
F,

 8
" E

M
BE

D
(R

E:
 S

-1
 A

DH
ES

IV
E 

DO
W

EL
 N

O
TE

S) #4
x3

0"
 A

DH
 D

O
W

EL
 @

 1
2"

 C
/C

, E
F,

 8
" E

M
BE

D
(R

E:
 S

-1
 A

DH
ES

IV
E 

DO
W

EL
 N

O
TE

S)
4'

-0
"

1'
-0

"
6'

-0
"

1'
-0

"

8'
-0

"

3'-0"

8'-0"

#4
x3

0"
 A

DH
 D

O
W

EL
 @

 1
2"

 C
/C

, E
F,

 8
" E

M
BE

D
(R

E:
 S

-1
 A

DH
ES

IV
E 

DO
W

EL
 N

O
TE

S)

#4
 @

 1
2"

 C
/C

,
EW

, E
F

#4
 @

 1
2"

 C
/C

,
EW

, E
F

#4
 @

 1
2"

 C
/C

, E
F

@
 1

2"
 C

/C
, E

F
#4

2" CL
R

(T
YP

)
#4

 U
-B

AR
 @

 1
2"

 C
/C

10
"

M
IN

TY
P

#4
x3

6"
, C

EN
TE

R
O

N
 C

O
RN

ER
, T

&
B

2" CL
R

(T
YP

)

1'-0"

CIVIL

TANK OVERFLOW MODIFICATION

DT
-7 .ACR

LMR

.
DGS

SH
EE

T

SE
Q

.

this sheet, adjust scale.
drawing. If not one inch on 
Bar is one inch on original 

ISSUE NO.

VERIFY SCALE
01

DATE BYF&N JOB NO.

FILE NAME

KIL17231

DEC 2023

CHECKED

REVISED

DRAWN

DESIGNED

DATE

CITY OF KILLEEN, TEXAS

Pl
ot

 D
at

e:
 2

/1
0/

20
25

 4
:0

7 
PM

   
Pl

ot
 B

y:
 0

25
68

   
Fi

le
na

m
e:

 N
:\

W
TU

\P
S 

AN
D 

ES
T\

Dr
aw

in
gs

\P
S\

CV
-P

ST
-D

T-
M

IS
CD

TL
.d

w
g 

   

CV-PST-DT-MISCDTL.dwg

Last Saved: 2/10/2025 1:34 PM   Saved By: 02568
Filename: N:\WTU\PS AND EST\Drawings\PS\CV-PST-DT-MISCDTL.dwg
ACAD Rel: 24.2s (LMS Tech)

Freese and Nichols, Inc.
Texas Registered Engineering Firm F-2144

CHAPARRAL PUMP STATION
10431 Morado Circle Building 5
Suite 300
Austin, Texas 78759
Phone - (512) 617-3100
Web - www.freese.com

1RCP-002 - WHOLE SHEETDGS01/02/2024

PL
AN

 S
EC

TI
O

N

O
VE

RF
LO

W
 O

U
TL

ET
 D

EM
O

 D
ET

AI
L

3/
4"

=1
'-0

"

1
DT

-7

O
VE

RF
LO

W
 O

U
TL

ET
 M

O
DI

FI
CA

TI
O

N
 S

EC
TI

O
N

3/
4"

=1
'-0

"

3
DT

-7

O
VE

RF
LO

W
 O

U
TL

ET
 M

O
DI

FI
CA

TI
O

N
 S

EC
TI

O
N

3/
4"

=1
'-0

"

4
DT

-7O
VE

RF
LO

W
 O

U
TL

ET
 M

O
DI

FI
CA

TI
O

N
 P

LA
N

3/
4"

=1
'-0

"

2
DT

-7

4
DT-7

3 DT
-7

SE
CT

IO
N

3/
4"

=1
'-0

"

5
DT

-7#3
 S

TI
RR

U
P

@
 1

2"
 C

/C

NORTH

NORTH

5
DT

-7

#4
x1

8"
 A

DH
 D

O
W

EL
 @

 1
2"

 C
/C

, E
F 

8"
 E

M
BE

D
(R

E:
 S

-1
 A

DH
ES

IV
E 

DO
W

EL
 N

O
TE

S)
#4

 B
AR

, T
YP

EA
CH

 C
O

RN
ER

3/
4"

=1
'-0

6"
1'

2'
0

02/13/2025 11:13:17 AM


	RCP-003-Tank Overflow Drainage Flume Revisions-Jorge Garces-Change Order will be Issued
	ADPEB8.tmp
	Interoffice Memorandum
	Subject: TRANSMITTAL OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 4 FOR THE CHAPARRAL PUMP STATION PROJECT

	Execution Transmittal.pdf
	Interoffice Memorandum
	Subject: TRANSMITTAL OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 4 FOR THE CHAPARRAL PUMP STATION PROJECT

	Change Order No 4 Finance Form.pdf
	Change Orders

	Memo for Digital.pdf
	Interoffice Memorandum
	Subject: TRANSMITTAL OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 4 WITH SSP INDUSTRIES, L.P.   FOR THE CHAPARRAL PUMP STATION PROJECT

	f68727bd-0d2c-4ec0-b83f-344116c0421a.pdf
	Change Orders




